COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC S8ERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF BEAVER-ELKHORN WATER
DISTRICT FOR (1) CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY - CONSTRUCTION -
PHABE II1 WATER LINE EXTENSIONS PURSUANT
TO KRS 278.020(1); (2) AUTHORIZATION OF
BORROWING FROM THEL COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE
AUTHORITY WATER RESCURCES LOAN FUND -
PHABE III PURSUANT TO KRS 278.300 AND
GRANT OF 4600,000 AND FROM ABANDONED
MINE LAND - §540,000; (3) AUTHORITY TO
INCREABE RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:001,
SECTION 10, AND (4) APPROVAL OF REVIBED
TARIFF

CASE NO,
95~-200

B L T L R L L e e

..B..R.E_R
Beaver-Elkhorn Water District ("Beaver-Elkhorn") filed its

application on June 13, 1995 for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to conptruct a waterworks improvement
project, for approval of f£inancing, and for an adjustment to its
retail rates,. Commission Staff, having performed a limited
financial review of Beaver-Elkhorn’s operatione, hag prepared the
attached Staff Report containing Btaff’'s findings and
recommendations regarding tho proposed rates. All parties should
review the report carefully and provide any written comments or
requests for a hearing or informal conference no later than 15 days
from the date of this Order.

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have no more
than 15 days f£from the date of this Order to provide written
comments regarding the attached Staff Report or requests for a

hearing or informal conference. If no request for a hearing or



informal conference is received, this case will bes submitted teo the
Commission for a daciaion.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of December, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST :

", laQ

echitive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF BEAVER-ELKHORN WATER
DISTRICT FOR (1} CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY - CONSTRUCTION -
PHASE II1 WATER LINE EXTENSIONS PURSUANT TO
KRS 278.010 (1); (2) AUTHORIZATION OF
BORROWING FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY WATER
RESQURCES LOAN FUND - PHASE III PURSUANT TO
KRS 278.300 AND GRANT OF $600,000 AND FROM
ABANDONED MINE LAND - $540,000;

(3) AUTHORITY TO INCREASE RATES PURSUANT TO
807 KAR 5:001; SECTION 10; AND (4) APPROVAL
OF REVISED TARIFF

CASE NO. 95-200

Tt et St Tt Tkt gt St s st Nt Tt St sl

Prepared By: Mark C, Frost
Public Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief

Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Financial Analysis Division

Prepared By: John Geoghegan
Public Utility Rate

Analyst, Chief
Communications, Water

and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Rates and Research Division



Beaver-Elkhorn Water District {"Beaver-Elkhorn") submitted its
application on May 1, 1995 for a Certificate of Convenience and
Neceagity ("Certificate") to construct a $4,349,011 waterworks
improvement project, for approval of financing, and for an increase
in rates, However, the application was not considered filed until
June 13, 1355, The Commission issued an Interim Order on September
15, 1995 granting the Certificate and approving the propcsed plan
of financing.

In Order to evaluate the requested increase, the Commission
gtaff ("Staff") performad a limited financial review of Beaver-
Elkhorn's test period operations for the 12 wonth periocd ending
February 28, 1995, The sBcope of the review was limited to
obtaining information as to whether the test-period operating
revenues and expenses were representative of normal operations.
Ineignificant or immaterial discrepancies were not pursued and are
not addressed herein.

Mark Frost of the Commission’s Division of Financial Analysis
performed the limited review on September 27, 1995 and October 4,
1985, Mr. Frost 1s responsible for the preparation of this Staff
Report except for the determination of normalized Revenue from
water Sales, Rate Design, and Attachment D, which were prepared by

John Geoghegan of the Commission’s Division of Rates and Research.



Staff Report
PSC Came No. 94-200
Page 2 of 3,

A comparison of Beavar-Elkhorn’‘s actual and pro forma
oporatiocnas 1s wshown In Attachment A, Based upon dtaff's
recommendationa, Beaver-Elkhorn's opesrating statemant would appear
as set forth in Attachmont B,

Beaver-Elkhorn originally ostimated that 1ito Phame III
construction project would extend mervice to 989 now customors,
Uaing this estimate, Beavar-Blkhorn arrivad at ite normalized
ravenue f£rom rates of $913,590. |

Howavaer, when tho Phase III construction bide wore receivad,
the scope of the project wae cut, which resulted in a docreamse to
the numbar of now customers from 989 to 747. This decreane in neow
customers coupled with the outcome of 8taff’s billing analysie
resulted in normalized revenue from rates of £$838,802, a docreamo
of $74,788 from Beaver-Elkhorn's estimate.

Using its normallzoed rovenue from rates of £$913,590, Beavor-
Elkhorn datermined that ite pro forma operations support a revenua
requirement of $1,058,842, an increase in itm rovenues from rates
of $119,370, an presented in Attachment C. As shown in that same
Attachment, Btaff‘s recommended oporations, which {includos
normalized revenue from rates of $838,802, result in a total
revenue redquirement of §1,048,073, an increase in ravenue from
rates of §183,389,

Staff’'s recommended incresse is £64,019 greater than the

increase requeasted by Beaver-Elkhorn, Thia disparity can be



Jraff Report
PESC Cams No. 94-200
Page 3 of 3.,

attributed to the differencea betwaen normalized revenues and total
raveanue reaguiraments,'

The ratee contained in Attachment D will achleve Staff’'ng
racommended level of revenue from rates of $1,022,191.% Although
the ratesa recommended by Btaff are higher than thosme proposed by
Reaver-Elkhorn, the increase was necessary because Phasa III will
have 242 leas customers than Beavar-Elkhorn originally anticiputed,
resulting in less revenue from the project,
8lignaturen

Wmﬁ [ Fnnr

Prepared By: Mark C. Frost
Public Utility Financilal
Analyst, Chlef

Water and Sewer Revenue
Requlrements Branch
Financial Analysip Diviaion

Pro%ared éy: %%o%k Geoghegan

Public Utility Rate
Analyst, Chief
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Dasign Branch
Rateps and Research Division

! Normalized Revenue Difference $ 74,788
Total Revenue Reguirement Difference:

51,048,073 ~ B1,058,842 = = 10,769

Net Difference 8 54.013

4 Total Revenue Requirement $1,048,073
Less: Other Operating Revenue 19,922

Interest Income = 5,960
Revenue Requirement from Rates £.1.022.43%



ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. §5-200
BEAVER-ELKHORN'S REQUESTED OPERATIONS

Actual Fool-
Test Parizg Pro Forma note Pro Forma
Operationa Adjustmants Ret. Operations
Oparating Revenuos: meem
Water Sales $643,072 $270.,818 $9813,580
Service Faes & Penalties 17,730 0 17,730
Sprinklera 1.208 0 1,208
Miscellaneous Income 894 0 894
Interaat Incoma 5,880 0 5,860
Total Operating Revenues $488,554 $270,818 $830,472
Operating Expanaas:
Operationa Labor - Pumping $58,191 $0 $59,191
Fuel for Power Production 3,532 0 3,832
Fue! for Powar Pumplng 38,050 0 38,060
Operational Supplles & Exp - Pumping 11,324 0 11,324
Chemicals 22,615 0 22,818
Operational Supplies & Exp.- Water Traat. 2,863 0 2,863
Qporations Labor - Trans, & Dlat, 113,624 0 113,624
Oparatlonal Supplies & Exp. - Trans, & Dist. 35,952 28,600 64,452
Maintenance of Maters 48 0 48
Operational Supplles & Exp. - Cust. Accounts 16,123 0 15,123
Uncollectible Accounts 2,353 0 2,353
Operations Labor - Admin, & Gen. 22,865 5,400 28,265
Operational Supplies & Exp - Admin. & Gen. 11,682 0 11,582
Outslde Services 30,680 0 30,580
Property insurance 8479 0 8,479
Employes Penslons & Benefits 84,941 0 04,041
Regulatery Commission Expense 2,260 4,376 6,628
Mise, & Commissloner Fees 5,788 0 5,768
Transportation 83 0 83
Depreciation 137,606 70,758 217,881
Payroll & Other Taxes 18,380 0 16,380
Total Operating Expenses $803,828 $118,032 $721,658
Net Operating Income $85,328 $152,486 $217,814
Othar Daductions:
Long-Term Interast Expense 24,248 (24,240) 0
Other Intersst Expense 374 {374) 0

Net Income $40,705 $177.109 $217,814




ATTACHMENT B
8TAFF REPORT CABE NO. 95-200
8TAPF'8 RECOMMENDED PRO FORMA OPERATIONG

Aciual foot~
Teat Period Pro Porma note Pro Forma
Oparations Adjustments Ref. Operations
Operating Revenuas: rexazesss v
Revenue from Water Salos $043,072 $108,730 A $638,602
Sorvice Fess & Penaitiey 17,730 0 17.730
Sptinklers 1,208 0 1,298
Miscellansous Income 504 0 804
Total Operating Revenues $062, 004 $105,730 $6008,724
Operating Expensas:
Salarios & Wages-Empioyees $106,660 $0,304 B $201,084
Employss Pansions & Banafils 04,841 6,709y C 56,142
Purchased Power 39,602 7011 D 47,193
Operational Suppiles & Exp, 70,034 (24114) E 02,620
Chemicals 22,618 (4125 P 18,490
Maintenance of Meters 46 0 48
Uncollectible Accounts 2,363 0 2,303
Outslde Services 30,680 0 30,880
Ins. - Property 8479 (660) C 7,023
Ins. - Workers Compansaiion 0 10803 H 10,903
Reguistory Commission Experise 2200 (1,234 | 1,016
Misc. & Commissioner Fees 9,796 634y J 0,164
Transponation 82 0 B3
Daepraciation 137,008 130884 K 208,760
Amortizstion 0 211 L 21
Payroll & Other Taxas 18,380 482 M 16,662
Total Operating Expenses $0603,020 $116,633 $720,450
Net Operating Income $50,368 $76,807 $138,285
Nenudility income:
Interest Income 8,600 0 6,060

Net income Available for Debt Bervice $05,328 $78.6897 $144,225




A. Revenue from Water Sales:
On September 15, 1995, the Commission [ssued an Order approving Baaver-Elkhorn's proposed
plant expansion to provide water service to an additional 747 customers. Staff's billing analysls reftects
the test period water sales, the additional 747 customars, and Bsaver-Elkhern's current tariffed rate on

fila with the Commission,
Increment Blils Gallons 1,000 19,000 30,000 50,000
First 1,000 Ga 4,524 2,308,000 2,380,000
Next 10,000 Gal 26,732 143,193,000 28,732,000 118,481,000
Next 30,000 Gal 404 12,232,000 404,000 7,876,000 4,152,000
Next 50,000 Gal 128 9,271,000 128,000 2,432,000 3,840,000 2,871,000
Over 100,000 Gal. 130 37,856,000 139,000 2,641,000 4,170,000 6,850,000
Totals 31,627 204,784,000 28,802,000 126,210,000 12,162,000 9,821,000
Incremant Bllls Gallons Rate Revenue

Firet 1,000 Ga 31,027 29,802,000 $12.40 $308,768
Next 18,000 Gal 129,210,000 $2.24 280,430
Next 30,000 Gal 12,182,000 $2.06 24,932
Next 50,000 Gal 9.821,0C0 $1.73 16,890
Over 100,000 Gal, 23,750,000 $1.54 38,580
Subtotal $788,700
Wholesale 60 44,108,000 $1.64 67,928
Uncollectibles 4,186

Normalized Revenuas from Rates $836,802

Reporied Revenues from Rates 643,072

Staff's Reacommended Adjustment $166,730



.

B. Salaries & Wages - Employeas:

BeavenElkhom informed Staff that it did not intend to hire any new employess as a result o its
expansion. Tharefore, Staffa recommended pro forma salaries & wages - empioyass axpense
Is based on the current amployee tevel, the numbar of hours each employse worked in the teat
period, and the 1895 pay rates. Becauae of the lack of supporting documentation, Staff did not
include additional employeeas or increased overtime hours that might resuit from Beavar-Eikhorn's

expansion.
Pro Forma
Saiaries
Pumping Plant $63,418
Tranam/(salon & Diatribution: 105,108
Office 33,457
Pro Forma Salaries & Wages-Employeas $201,084
Reported Saiaries & Wages-Employees 195,680
Staffs Recommended Adjustmant $6,304
C. Employee Pengion & Banefits:
This adjustmant reflects Beaver-Eikhorn's 1885 health insurance premiums.
Health Ins, Life & AD&D Monthly Annual
Sep ‘95 Prem. Sap '65 Foe Sep '86 Prem Premlums
Pumping Plant $1,633 $24 $1,667 $16,684
Transmissicn & Dist. $2,403 $40 $2,443 268,310
Office $663 $16 $670 8,148
Pro Forma Health Ins, Premium $66,142
Reportad Heaith Ins, Premium 64,041

Staffs Recommended Adjustment

($8,786)




A

D. Purchazed Power;

Beaver Elkhormn's test pariod line loss waa 43.1 parcent, which exceeds the allowabla limit of 18
parcent established by this Commisaion. When informed of the Commission's lina loga limitation,
BeavarElkharn told Staff that it is taking the following corrective actions to lower its line losa;

(1) Replacing a largs section of main from Allen to Martin: (2} Monitoring alt water used by local fire
departmeants; and (3) Keepling better records of ali servics and main line leaks. Staft review of tha
four previous annus! renorta reveals that excasaive line loss is a historical problem Beaver-Elkhom
has besn unable to control. Staff has adjuated the actual purchased power expanse (o recognize

customer growth and the 15 parcent lina ioss imitation on Beaver-Elkhamn's water production costs.

Treatment Plant Trans & Dist Office
Sarvice Electric Elsctric Gee Elactric Electric
To: Ky Power Big Sandy East Ky Ky Power Ky Power

Mar-94 $2,540 $208 $302 $1,209 $117
Apr-94 2,692 330 428 1,372 85
May-84 2,584 318 72 1.213 65
Jun-64 2,660 340 48 1,025 57
Jul-04 2,802 388 41 889 87
Aug-84 2,889 324 72 1,051 87
Sep-04 1,468 244 72 1,081 52
Oct-94 3,130 282 80 1.038 80
Nov-84 2,278 284 114 1,233 €8
Deac-94 3,835 245 251 1,250 87
Jan-85 3,500 251 236 1.179 161
Fab-55 3,141 281 280 1,180 182
Totals $33,737 $3,541 $1,692 $13,920 $1.058
Tast Perlod Treatment Plant - Electric $37,278
Divided by: Test Period Gailons Produced in Thousands 360,620
Electric Coat Per 1,000 Gallons $0.104
Test Period Water Sales In 1,000 Gallons 204,843
Water Sales to New Customers in 1,000 Gaiions 44,820
Pro Forma Water Sales in 1,000 Galions 248,463
Divided by: 85% Allowabie Water Production 85%
Pro Forma Water Productlon In 7,000 Gallons 203,488
Muitipiled by: Eiectric Cost Per 1,000 Gallons $0.104
Pro Forma Treatment Plant - Elactric $30,623
Gas 1,892
Elactric 14,978
Pro Forma Purchased Power $47,103
Reported Purchased Powar 39,582

Staffs Recommended Adjustment $7,811




E. Operaticnal Supplies & Exp:
This adjustmant refiacts: (1) Mizclassified electric and gas payments have been removed and
included in the determination of pro forma purchased power expaense; (2) Payments {0 Porter
Industries were for a pump station that was capitalized in the test period, Because accounts
payable instaliments are not considerad an operating expanse, paymants madae to Porter
Industries have been removed; (3) In 1995 Beaver-Elkhorn purchased a computor program and
began to perform its customer bliling in-house. Therefore, payments made to Computer & Utility
Service have baen aliminated. {4) Postage expense has besn adjusted to reflect the pro forma
tevetl of customers and the current postage rate. (5] At the end of 1895, Beaver-Elkhorn moved
into a new office. Rent expense has been adjusted to reflact Beaver-Elkhom's increased rent of
$700 per month.

1) Electric & Gas: ($17,017)
2) Porter « Payments on Account for Pump Station (3,000}
3) Computer & Utllity Service {10,725)
4) Postage:

Pro Forma # of 8ills 32,244

Current Postage Rate $0.18

Pro Forma Postage Expense $6,126
Reporied Postage Expense 4,448

Postage Expense Adjustiment 1,678
5) Office Rent:

Meonthly Rent $700

Multiplied by: 12 Months 12

Pro Forma Rent $8,400
Reported Office Rent 3,450

Office Rent Adjustment 4,950

Staffs Recommended Adjustment ($24,114)

F. Chemicals;
Staff has adjusted the chemical expense to recognize customer growth and the 15 percent
limitation on Beaver-Eikhorn's water production costs.

Test Period Chemical Cost 22,815
Divided by: Test Period Gallons Produced in 1,000 Gallons 368,620
Chemical Cost Per 1,000 Gallons £0.083
Multiplied by: Pro Forma Water Production in 1,000 Gallons 203,486
Pro Forma Chemlcal Expense $18,480
Reported Chemical Expensa 22,815

Staff's Recommended Adjustment ($4,125)




G. ins, - Property
This adjustment is based on Staff's analysis of Beaver-Elkhomn's 1895 insurance premiums,

Walter P. Walters Eff. 3/25/85 Multi Peril CPP1164357 $4,663
Walter P. Walters Eff. 3/25/95 Cam. Automobilea CBA1164357 2.956
Commissioners Bond 204
Current insurance Premiums $7.823
Reported ins - Property 8,479
Staffs Recommended Adjustment ($656)

H. Ins. - Workers Compensation:
This adjustment reflects Beaver-Elkhorn's current workers' compensation premiums and pro forma

labor expense.

Pro Forma Rate per Pro Forma

Payraoll $100 Premium
Waterworks Operation & Drivers $168,527 $6.85 $11,544
Clerical Office Employees $33,457 $0.50 167
Premium Subject to Modification $11.711
Experlences Modification Factor 86%
Pro Forma Standard Premium $10,071
Premium Discount 2.7% 272
Expense Constant 140
Pro Forma Annual Premium $8,039
Assessment 8,839 x0.7% = 964
Pro Forma Workers' Comp Premium $10,803

1. Regutatory Commission Expense:
Beaver-Elkhorn is seeking to amortize accounting fees of $19,878 Incurred in Case No. 82-129 over
a 3 year period. The fees were pald in the year incurred, and therefore have already been recovered
from Beaver-Elkhorn's customers. While Beaver-Elkhorn will require the services of its accountant
In the future, itis highly unlikely that Beaver-Elkhorn will pay accounting fees of this magnitude on a
recurring basis; the accounting fees paid to date in this proceeding are $3,049. Furthermore, aliowing
Beaver-Elkhorn to recover the cost of Case No. 82-129 from its current and future customers would
constitute retroactive rate-making. For these reasons, amortization of the cost of Case No. 82-128 Is
not inciuded in pro forma operations. Howaver, the cost of this case has been amortized over 3 years.

Cost of Current Rate Case - Accounting Fee $3,049
Divided by: Recommended Period 3
Amortization Expense - Current Rate Case $1,016
Reported Amortization Expense - Case No. 82-128 2,250

Staffs Recommended Adjustment ($1,234)




J. Misc, & Commissioner Fees:

Non-recurring costs have been removed from test period oparations and amortized.

Advertisements for Blds - Fioyd County Newspapers (8634)

. Depreciation:

This adjustment reflects: (1) In this current cass, Beavar-Elkhorn has been granted a Certifioate
to extend ita distribution system, Since revanues and expensas recommended harein have been
adjusted to reflect the additional customers related to the distribution system expansion,
depreciation expense has llkewise bean adjusted; and (2) Beaver -Elkhorn's on-going level of
depreciation expense from the 1985 depraclation schedule Included In the application.

Phase (Il Water Line Extanslon Cost $4,349,011
Divided hy: Estimate Useful Life In Ysars 80
Pro Forma Depraciation Expense - Phass lii §066,960
Add: Depreclation Expense per 1885 Schedule 181,809
Pro Forma Depreclation Expensa $208,760
Less: Test Period Depreciation Expanse 137,908
Staffs Recommended Adjustment $130,884
. Amortization:

This adjustment reflects amortizing the cost {o place the newspapar advartisaments ovar @
3 year perlod to colncide with the rate case amortization,

Costof Amortization Amortization
Advertisemants Period Expense
Newspaper Advertisaments $634 3 8211

SN unAES RS REdRing

. Payroll Taxes:

This adjustment reflects the additional FICA expense that will result from the increase to Beaver-
Elkhorn's operations labor expense.

Pro Forma Salaries & Wages - Emp. Adj. $6,304
Multiplied by: Current FICA Rate 7.68%

Staff's Recommended Adjustment 8482




COMPARISON OF THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Beaver-Elkhorn's Ravanue Raquiramant:
Debt Service:
First Guaranty National Bank
Kantucky Infrastructure Authority:
Phase | &
Phaee (|

Total Annual Debt Service
Muitiplied by: Requested Coverage

Requested Debt Service Coverage Amount
Add:  Adjusted Operating Expenses

Requlred Revenue
Loss: Adjustod Revenues

Reguested Increase

Btaif'a Revenue Regulremant.
Debt Service:
First Guaranty National Bank
Kontucky Infrastructure Authority:
Phase | & |l
Phase Iii

Tota! Debt Service
Muitiplied by: 1.2 Coverage

Subtotal
Adjusted Operating Expenses

Revenue¢ Raquirsment
Less: Ad|usied Operating Revenue
Interest Income

Recomended Revenus Increase

ATTACHMENT C
STAFF REPORT CASE NO, 85-200

$60,000

71,808
148,178

$280,987
1.2

$337,184
721,858

$1,058,842
939,472

$118,370

$60,000

69,218
143,798

$273,012
1.2

$327,814
720,458

$1,048,073
868,724
5,680

$183,388

v Staff's KIA debt sarvice is from the principal and Interest calculation contained on the Phase fl and

Phasa [l amonization schedules,



ATTACHMENT D

BILLING ANALYSIS - BEAVER ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
STAFF RECOMMENDED REVENUE

A limited cost of service study was performed on Beaver-Elkhorn. The study showed that,
in order for Beaver-Elkhorn to recover its customer costs and the cost of providing 1,000
gallons of water, the last 3 rate increments should be increased by a higher percentage than
the first rate increment. Since there is no considerable difference between providing water
for the 30,000 and 50,000 gallon increments, they have been consclidated into one step.

USAGE TABLE

INCREMENT BILLS GALLONS 3.900 12,000 £0,000 100,000
FIRST 1,000 4,524 2,399,000 2,399,000

NEXT 19,000 26,732 143,193,000 26,732,000 116,461,000

NEXT 80,000 532 21,503,000 532,000 10,108,000 10,863,000
NEXT 100,000 139 37,659,000 139,060 2,641,000 11,120,000 23,759,000
TOTAL 31,927 204,754,000 29,802,000 129,210,000 21,983,000 23,759,000

REVENUE TABLE
REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS  GALLONS RATE = REVENUE
1,000 31,927 29,802.0 $14.10 $450.171

19,000 129,210.0 2.94 379,877
80,000 21,983.0 2.57 56,496
100,000 23.759.0 2.90 47.518
SUBTOTAL 204,754.0 $934,062

WHOLESALE &0 44.309.0 2,00 £8.218
TOTAL $1,022,280




